

Listed on 19.8.2013  
Before Court No. 3  
Item No. 39

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.25132/2013  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Prakash Atlanta JV ...Petitioner  
**Versus**  
National Highways Authority of India. ... Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 12.2.2013 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in EFA (OS) No. 4/2013 with application for condonation of delay in refiling the SLP (barred by time by 16 days and the same has been condoned vide Additional Registrar (1B) order dated 6.8.2013. Accordingly, the matter has been registered.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) No. 17736/2012 between cross parties, arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5.7.2012, when the Court dismissed as withdrawn. Copy of order dated 5.7.2012 is enclosed herewith.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 17<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2013

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-Mr. Chirag M.Shroff, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SK